Office of Superintendent of Schools January 5, 2005
Board Meeting of January 19, 2005

Alberto M. Carvalho, Associate Superintendent
Office of Intergovernmental Affairs and Grants Administration

SUBJECT: REQUEST AUTHORIZATION TO ACCEPT SIX GRANT AWARDS
FROM THE FILLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (FLDOE)
FOR FUNDING UNDER THE COMPREHENSIVE SCHOOL
REFORM (CSR) PROGRAM AND ENTER INTO SEPARATE
CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENTS WITH ASPIRA OF FLORIDA,
INC., DOWNTOWN MIAMI CHARTER, INC., MATER ACADEMY,
INC., AND ROSA PARKS CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.

COMMITTEE: INSTRUCTIONAL EXCELLENCE AND COMMUNITY
ENGAGEMENT

Under the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Title |, Part F, the Florida Department of
Education (FLDOE) makes available the Comprehensive School Reform (CSR) Grant to.
all eligible educational agencies for K-12 schools with accountabitity grades of C, D, or
F. The purpose of the funding is to provide financial incentives for schools to implement
a comprehensive school reform program. All public schools were notified of this highly
competitive grant opportunity.

Authorization is requested to accept six grant awards, in the total amount of $863,8309,
from the FLDOE and to enter into separate contractual agreements with ASPIRA of
Florida, Inc., in the amount of $138,187; Downtown Miami Charter Inc., in the amount of
$138,187; Mater Academy, Inc., in the amount of $276,374: and Rosa Parks Charter
Schools, Inc., in the amount of $270,503; to implement their programs for the grant
period of July 20, 2004 through June 30, 2005.

In collaboration with Miami-Dade County Public Schools (M-DCPS), ASPIRA Eugenio
Maria de Hostos Youth Leadership Charter School, Downtown Miami Charter School,
Mater Academy East Charter School, Mater Academy Middle Charter School, Rosa
Parks Charter School/Florida City, and Rosa Parks Charter School/Overtown submitted
grant applications to support their charter school operations.

In accordance with the FLDOE grant guidelines, M-DCPS must be the fiscal agent on
behalf of each of the charter schools that receives such grants. The Board’s approval of
the recommended action would not constitute an endorsement of the grants or its
intended use. It would merely satisfy the Board’s requirement under Florida Statutes,
Section 1002.33, Charter Schools, which requires that M-DCPS serve as the fiscal

agent. C -1 4

Page 1 of 4



No matching funds are required as a condition to receive the grant funding. Grant funds
in the total amount of $863,839 will be distributed as separate contractual agreements
among the six schools as follows:

ASPIRA Eugenio Maria de Cdr'np'reh'eris'i'\ie |
Hostos Youth Leadership | School Reform $145,000 $6,813 $138,187
Charter School Grant
N Comprehensive
Downtown Miami Charter | g0 o Reform | $145,000 | $6,813 | $138,187
School
Grant
Comprehensive
Mater Academy East
Charter School School Reform $145,000 $6,813 $138,187
Grant
. Comprehensive
Mater Academy Middle | gopool Reform | $145,000 | $6,813 | $138.187
Charter School
Grant
Comprehensive
Rosa Parks Charter
School/Florida City School Reform $145,000 $6,813 .$138,187
Grant
Comprehensive
Rosa Parks Charter
School/Overtown School Reform $138,839 $6,523 $132,316
Grant
TOTAL $863,839 $40,588 | $823,251

The indirect cost is $40,588, for a total allocation of $863,839.
Official notification of these grant awards was received on December 16, 2004, which is

after the start of the grant period. Reimbursement of grant-related expenditures is
authorized effective July 20, 2004.

Page 2 of 4



RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, authorize
the Superintendent to:

1. accept six grant awards from the Florida Department of
Education (FLDOE) for funding under the Comprehensive
School Reform (CSR) Program in the amount of $863,839, for
the grant period of July 20, 2004 through June 30, 2005;

2. enter into separate contractual agreements in the total amount
of $823,251, for the grant period of July 20, 2004 through
June 30, 2005;

ASPIRA of Florida, Inc., in the amount of $138,187:
Downtown Miami Charter, Inc., in the amount of $138,187;
Mater Academy, Inc., in the amount of $276,374; and

Rosa Parks Charter Schools, Inc., in the amount of
$270,503;

cooTw

3. extend these programs and contractual agreements as
authorized through official notification from the granting agency
in order to complete the goals of the programs; and

4. direct Financial Operations to establish appropriations in the

amounts approved or as amended by the granting agency; such
appropriations to be reported periodically to the Board.

Page 3 of 4



{(sre(D)
$00T ‘61 Arenuef

(zoqmny])
¥1-0

(68-60) "A%d ZRIE-NA

Jo Sunospy preog sy epuady 193png Jo TOTSIAL(]

Ag pamotaoy

5%

v

885°0F JO $1507) 3001pUT [exapa,] Sopnyoul,

monezIIoyny feaciddy preogq 10§ peyruqng

Page 4 of 4

8350 15T°¢e8 6£8°298 SHOTAYAS IHOddNS
ANV NOILDMEISNI TVIOL
...................................................... 1990
0016 e $001ATOg AjrmUITION)
T Y T — JUe]g JO ooUrmITEI
006L1 e, Jue[g J0 nonesado
Q0BL| e seotAteg woneyIodsuer],
T T O SO01ATOg [RU)
000L] e, $O01AI0g POO,T
00SL| e, S301AIOG [EOST
00FL uononnsuo)) 7p suonsmboy seugoe,]
T UORERSIITPY [00y0g
~935°0% + 98500 0021 e GOETCTITIY [EX0USE),
T OOMN. .......................... .....ﬁHO._”H_mOﬂ.ﬁm‘.wo @Hmom
) R Suures], jymg renOROnDST]
00%€9 usmdojeas wnnoLINy) 2p HonoNYSU]
0070 | e SOOTAISG BIPOJ [EHOTONIST]
0010 e SIOIAIOG [ou0SIag Trdng
‘SHIIAMAES LH0ddns
167°cT8 157°eT8 000¢ TR SHDIAYHES NOLLDTIISNI
(xL6) (XX9¢) (xx5¢) Gexys) (xx¢€¢) (xxs) xx15) 1e8png NOLLONMA
asuadxy Aemng somddng SOOTATAY SAVIATDG sigousyg SOLTeTES [l
IO Enden pue AS10u5] paseqomg askordung
: mﬂm,.poﬁwz
(=eQ) (a12@)
$00T ‘0¢ sung Jurpugy ¥00Z ‘0T Anr 3utumBag posd wrern

WEQAODAUSIIANNUA-TON  [¥]

A b}
JueIp Juewopnug [ SIOOYOS INIPYY) SIIB] BSOY PUE ‘AEapesy

T3l e uaoumo(] ‘endsy - urojoy [ooydg aapstagaIdino)  HWWN WVIDOId/INVED
{permnbor spuny Sumojey ON sax .
opuy-wimeseq oy K []

Pios dg speapn ine st
Sjaayag gty
a%om SRR

WHO4d AIVININNS LAODANY

VAROTA “AINNOD HAVA-TNVIA A0 Q¥vVOd "TOOHDS HHL





